Landfill 4,213,509   1,703,209   - -

Total business-type activities $ 7,360,095   $ 3,854,066   $ - $ 296,000
Total primary government $ 99,717,742   $ 8,479,379   $ 11,172,133   $ 12,289,530

COMPONENT UNITS:
School Board $ 88,909,747   $ 760,427   $ 59,457,072   $ 2,243,855
Library 1,313,425   18,764   256,848   -
Economic Development Authority 29,339   1,040   23,004   -
Total component units $ 90,252,511   $ 780,231   $ 59,736,924   $ 2,243,855

General revenues:
  General property taxes
  Local sales tax
  Consumer utility taxes
  Motor vehicle licenses
  Tax on recordation and wills
  Other local taxes
  Unrestricted revenues from use of money
  Miscellaneous
  Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs
Transfers
Total general revenues and transfers
Change in net positiion
Net position (deficit) - beginning, as previously reported

   Correction of error
Net position (deficit) - beginning, as restated
Net position (deficit)- ending

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Program Revenues

23

Exhibit 2

Economic
Governmental Business-type Development

Activities Activities Total School Board Library Authority

$ (774,813) $ - $ (774,813)   $ - $ - $ -
(1,868,447)   - (1,868,447) - - -

(22,349,141)   - (22,349,141) - - -
(1,680,606)   - (1,680,606) - - -
(4,067,066)   - (4,067,066) - - -

(29,429,220)   - (29,429,220) - - -
(1,799,070)   - (1,799,070) - - -
(1,046,409)   - (1,046,409) - - -
(1,551,899)   - (1,551,899) - - -

$ (64,566,671)   $ - $ (64,566,671)   $ - $ - $ -

$ - $ (508,128)   $ (508,128)   $ - $ - $ -
- (103,550)   (103,550)   - - -
- (88,051)   (88,051)   - - -
- (2,510,300)   (2,510,300)   - - -

$ - $ (3,210,029)   $ (3,210,029)   $ - $ - $ -
$ (64,566,671)   $ (3,210,029)   $ (67,776,700)   $ - $ - $ -

$ - $ - $ - $ (26,448,393)   $ - $ -
- - - - (1,037,813)   -
- - - - - (5,295)

$ - $ - $ - $ (26,448,393)   $ (1,037,813)   $ (5,295)

$ 65,953,134   $ 583,231   $ 66,536,365   $ - $ - $ -
5,494,465   - 5,494,465 - - -
1,577,236   - 1,577,236 - - -

945,422 - 945,422 - - -
529,366 - 529,366 - - -
626,987 - 626,987 - - -

2,337,320   80,845 2,418,165 213,336   1,005,825   81,221
1,569,451   26,236 1,595,687 3,861,698   21,055   321,389
4,135,547   - 4,135,547 29,385,270   - -

(1,991,199) 1,991,199   - - - -
$ 81,177,729   $ 2,681,511   $ 83,859,240   $ 33,460,304   $ 1,026,880   $ 402,610
$ 16,611,058   $ (528,518)   $ 16,082,540   $ 7,011,911   $ (10,933)   $ 397,315

71,405,262   (1,005,221)   70,400,041   2,629,988   1,248,355   2,050,896
585,763 - 585,763 - - -

$ 71,991,025   $ (1,005,221)   $ 70,985,804   $ 2,629,988   $ 1,248,355   $ 2,050,896
$ 88,602,083   $ (1,533,739)   $ 87,068,344   $ 9,641,899   $ 1,237,422   $ 2,448,211

Primary Government

Net (Expense) Revenue and
Changes in Net Position

Component Units

24

FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

COUNTY OF SHENANDOAH, VIRGINIA Exhibit 3
Balance Sheet
Governmental Funds

County Total Total
Debt Capital Nonmajor Governmental

General Service Projects Funds Funds

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 52,319,674 $ - $ 8,066,446 $ 614,233   $ 61,000,353
Cash in custody of others 9,410 - - - 9,410
Receivables (net of allowance

for uncollectibles):
Taxes receivable 35,327,173 - - - 35,327,173
Accounts receivable 1,943,984 - - - 1,943,984
Other 1,081,474   - - - 1,081,474

Lease receivable 5,097,150   - - - 5,097,150
Due from component unit 1,478,286 - - - 1,478,286
Due from other governmental units 3,540,375 - - - 3,540,375
Prepaid items 728,435 - - - 728,435
Restricted assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 1,349,671   1,760   - - 1,351,431
Total assets $ 102,875,632   $ 1,760   $ 8,066,446   $ 614,233   $ 111,558,071

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 3,732,559 $ - $ - $ - $ 3,732,559
Retainage payable 57,771   - - - 57,771
Unearned revenue 2,833,782   - - - 2,833,782

Total liabilities $ 6,624,112   $ - $ - $ - $ 6,624,112

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Unavailable revenue-property taxes $ 39,090,268 $ - $ - $ - $ 39,090,268
Unavailable revenue-opioid settlement 1,081,474   - - - 1,081,474
Lease related 4,978,375   - - - 4,978,375

Total deferred inflows of resources $ 45,150,117 $ - $ - $ - $ 45,150,117

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable $ 728,435   $ - $ - $ - $ 728,435